## CALL FOR APPLICATIONS for BOARD MEMBERS for the

# Interagency Council on Homelessness (ICH) serving as the San Bernardino County Continuum of Care (CoC) Board.

• This Call for Applications invites eligible individuals to submit an application and associated material as candidates to fill available seats on San Bernardino County CoC Board (ICH). This invitation seeks to fill up to nine (9) Board seats and two (2) CoC Facilitators openings to begin service January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2026. For more information about Board Member eligibility and roles, please see the attached San Bernardino CoC Board Member Application and Nomination Form and the Board Nomination and Selection Background document.

### • The open positions for nomination and selection by the CoC Membership include:

- o 5 seat(s) in the Service Provider category
- 2 seat(s) in the At-Large category (Note: current city members who have served less than two years are eligible to remain on the Board by transferring into the remaining At Large seats. If these City representatives decline the opportunity to continue their term, their seats will increase the number of At Large seats open for nomination and selection.)
- 1 seat in the Government Representative to be selected by the CoC
- 1 seat is designated as a Consumer Representative as a person with lived experience.

### • The positions to be selected by appointment by the designated entity, include:

- 1 appointed County Board of Supervisors, or designee.
- o 1 from a key stakeholder city the City to be identified by the Ad Hoc Nominating Committee.
- 1 SBC Community Revitalization currently Carrie Harmon, or new appointee.
- 1 SBC Superintendent of Schools or Board of Education currently Tyrese Crawford, or new appointee.
- o 1 SBC Human Services currently Diana Alexander, or new appointee.
- 1 seat will be a consumer representative designated by the Youth Advisory Board currently Ruben Mendoza, or new appointee.
- **To apply** for an open position within the a) Service Provider, b) At-Large, c) Government Representative or d) Consumer Representative categories, candidates will submit the following items to the Office of Homeless Service (OHS) who is the CoC Collaborative Applicant:
  - Completed Board Member Application and Nomination Form;
  - Brief **biographical summary or resume**;
  - **Personal statement** summarizing the perspective(s) that the nominee would bring to the CoC Board;
  - o Letter of Recommendation from a SB CoC organization or individual; and a
  - Completed Board Matrix attachment.

#### • Submit this information no later than October 21, 2024, to:

Office of Homeless Services Attn: CoC Board Application / Ruben Mendoza <u>HomelessRFP@hss.sbcounty.gov</u> or via 560 East Hospitality Lane, Suite 200 San Bernardino, CA. 92408